AMENDING Ordinance No. 0273-2021, which authorized the acceptance and appropriation of a donation from Clifton resident Timothy Maxey to existing capital improvement program project account no. 980x232x212383, "Pedestrian Safety Improvements," to provide resources for the purchase of two new solar powered blinking stop signs at the intersection of Middleton Avenue and Resor Avenue, for the purpose of increasing the donation and appropriation amount from \$2,920 to \$3,120.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 0273-2021, passed on June 11, 2021, authorized the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in an amount up to \$2,920 from Clifton resident Timothy Maxey to existing capital improvement program project account no. 980x232x212383, "Pedestrian Safety Improvements," for the purpose of providing resources for the purchase of two new solar powered blinking stop signs requested by the Clifton Town Meeting for the intersection of Middleton Avenue and Resor Avenue; and

WHEREAS, at the time of the donation, the cost of the two stop signs was quoted as \$2,920; and

WHEREAS, the final cost of the signs upon purchase amounted to \$3,120; and

WHEREAS, Timothy Maxey wishes to donate the full purchase amount of \$3,120, requiring Council authorization to accept the additional \$200; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 0273-2021, passed by Council on June 11,

2021, which authorized the acceptance and appropriation of a donation from Clifton resident

Timothy Maxey to existing capital improvement program project account no. 980x232x212383,

"Pedestrian Safety Improvements," to provide resources for the purchase of two new solar

powered blinking stop signs at the intersection of Middleton Avenue and Resor Avenue, is hereby

amended to read as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept, with gratitude, and appropriate a donation in an amount up to $\frac{2,920}{3,120}$ from Clifton resident Timothy Maxey to existing capital improvement program project account no. 980x232x212383, "Pedestrian Safety Improvements," for the purpose of providing

resources for the purchase of two new solar powered blinking stop signs for the intersection of Middleton Avenue and Resor Avenue.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Section 1 herein.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: _____, 2022

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

Attest: _____ Clerk

New language underscored. Deleted language indicated by strikethrough.